
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Miriam Hodge Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton 
Walsh 

Labour 

Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 20 February 2012

Children,Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Thursday, 5 January 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

15 - 26 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) HALTON CHILD AND FAMILY POVERTY STRATEGY 
2011-13   

27 - 74 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2012-15 - UPDATE   75 - 133 
7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2011/12 REPORT   

134 - 153 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of
[...]
elate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 

Page 2



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board 

   
DATE: 5 January 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which 

have been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board 
Sub are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Committee Minutes Relevant to the Children, 
Young People and Family’s Policy and Performance Board 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON  13 OCTOBER 2011 
 
 
EXB54 HALTON CHILD AND FAMILY POVERTY STRATEGY 2011-2013 - 
KEY DECISION  
. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Sustainable School Travel Policy be approved for 
implementation from September 2011. 
 
 
EXB31 – BSF  LOCAL EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP (LEP) STRUCTURE  
 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Directors, Policy and Resources 
and Children and Enterprise, on the Halton Child and Family Poverty Strategy 
2011-13. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Child and Family Poverty Act 2010, 
created a Government commitment to eradicate child poverty by 2020. Specific 
duties imposed upon local authorities and designated partners included: 
 

• To co-operate to mitigate the effects of child poverty; 

• To prepare a local child poverty needs assessment; 

• Child poverty to be taken into account when preparing or revising the 
Sustainable Community Strategy; and  

• To produce a local joint child poverty strategy. 
 

The Board noted that the European Union’s working definition of poverty, 
which had been adopted by authorities in the Liverpool City Region was:- 

 
“Persons, families and groups of persons, whose resources (material, 
cultural and social) are so limited as to exclude them from the minimum   
acceptable way of life in the Member State to which they belong.’’ 
 

 It was noted that the definition recognised that poverty was about effective 
exclusion from ordinary living patterns, customs and activities, such as income 
poverty, difficulty accessing quality services such as housing, health and 
education, as well as the ability to participate in the community and to engage in 
social activities. In addition, it had a negative impact on experience of education 
and training and affected the transition to independence. 

Page 6



 
 The Board was further advised that the draft strategy had been subject to 
extensive consultation and was formally endorsed by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board in September 2011. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Child Poverty Act 2010 placed a duty upon the Council and key partners to 
complete a child poverty needs assessment and a strategy for the elimination of 
child poverty across the local authority by 2020. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
The option of not developing a strategy for the elimination of child poverty in 
Halton was precluded by the duties placed upon the Council by the Child Poverty 
Act 2010. 
 
The process of developing the strategy had been overseen by a multi-agency 
steering group, chaired by the Portfolio holder for Children, Young People and 
Families.  
 
During the development of the Strategy, over 30 partner organisations and 
services had participated together with a wide range of local residents and 
service users.  
 
 
Implementation Date   
 
October 2011, upon formal adoption by the Council and partners.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Child and Family Poverty Strategy 2011-13 be 
approved.  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON  3 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 
EXB61  BASIC NEED CAPIT
[...]
d that the deed of assignment be in such detailed 

drafting as may be agreed by the Operational Director, Legal and 
Democratic Services, but the form of such Memorandum, as set out 
in the report, be approved. 

 
EXB64 POSITIVE YOUTH PROVISION TENDER- KEY DECISION 
 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
which provided an update on the progress made on the re-commissioning of the 
Positive Youth Provision Tender. 
 
 The Board was reminded that since 2009, Halton’s Youth Service had 
been provided by Action for Children. Further developments in the participation of 
young people in service design and delivery, such as the new Children’s Shadow 
Trust Board, local area youth forums and youth cabinet, had taken place. Work 
had also been undertaken on the development of a community based approach 

Page 9



to support the sustainability of future youth provision through the Integrated 
Youth Support Service (IYSS) community funding grant. 
 
 It was noted that the Local Authority was required to provide a youth 
provision for 11-19 year olds (and up to 25 year olds for young people with 
additional needs). As described in Halton’s Children and Young People’s Plan, a 
comprehensive, effective youth provision would be an important aspect to ensure 
a real difference could be made to young people across the range of priorities in 
Halton. 
  
 Attached to the report were draft Service Specifications for the three areas 
of the Positive Youth Provision for Members’ consideration. 
 
Reason For The Decision 
 
To agree the redesign of Youth Provision in Halton. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Maintaining the current provision was considered, however, the reduction in 
budget and emphasis on positive youth services had necessitated the change. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
The new service would need to be fully operational by April 2012. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and 
 
2) the proposed re-des
[...]
letter is also 
accessible to the public on the Ofsted website.  
 
Implementation Date 
 
The Ofsted letter would be the subject of detailed consideration and action by 
both Halton Safeguarding Children Board and Halton’s Children’s Trust, following 
publication on 8th November 2011.    
 
  
 RESOLVED: That it be noted that 
 

1) Ofsted’s judgement that Children and Young People’s services in 
Halton continued to be performing well; and 

2) the large majority of services, settings and institutions inspected by 
Ofsted were judged to be good or better. 

  
EXB69 TRADED SERVICES SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT SERVICES 
 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
which provided an update on Traded Services School Improvement Services. 
 

Page 11



 The Board was reminded that, at its meeting on 30 June 2011, it had 
approved the appointment of Serco Limited as the preferred bidder to form a 
Partnership between Halton and Warrington Borough Councils to provide school 
improvement services across the two authorities. 
 
 Staff previously employed by both authorities transferred to the 
Partnership, (which was named Aspire), on 1 September 2011. The menu of 
services previously provided by the local authority would be provided through the 
Traded Services Partnership. It was noted that 37 schools and 2 Pupil Referral 
Units in Halton had subscribed to Aspire for the provision of school improvement 
services. 
 
 The Board was advised that Halton Borough Council retained its statutory 
role in improving underperforming schools and the local authority had powers of 
intervention, as outlined in the Education Bill (expected to become law by the end 
of November 2011). 
 
 The report and attachment at Appendix 4b provided details of the current 
management structure for Members’ information. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and the progress made since June 2011 be 
noted. 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB MEETING HELD ON  17 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
ESB55 SOCIA
[...]
uncil. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
 1.  in light of the exceptional circumstances set out in the report, for the 

purpose of Standing Order 1.8.2, Procurement Standing Orders 3.1  to 3.7 
be waived on this occasion in order to extend existing contracts with 
Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Trust for the provision of Speech 
and Language Therapy services to children and young people aged 0-5 
years and those who have Special Educational Needs, in order to ensure 
continuous care and support; and  

 
 2.  the Strategic Director, Children and Young People be authorised, in 

conjunction with the portfolio holder for Children Young People and 
Families, to enter into the above contracts for an additional year from April 
2012 to the end of March 2013. 
 

 

Page 14



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board 

   
DATE: 5 January 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Special Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People’s Portfolio 

which have been considered by the Special Strategic Partnership 
Board are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None.  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None. 

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None. 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 

Halton Children’s Trust 
Minutes of Executive Group Meeting held on Tue
[...]
 Halton Youth Cabinet and Trust Shadow Board 

MG/KH 

 

Page 26



 1

REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families      
                                           Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                5th January 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Strategic Director, Policy & Resources.  
 
PORTFOLIO;                     Children, Young People and Families  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Child & Family Poverty Strategy, 2011-

2013 
 
WARDS;   All. 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the Board’s endorsement of the Halton Child & Family Poverty 

Strategy, 2011 – 2013.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
The Halton Child & Family Poverty Strategy, 2011-2013 be formally 
endorsed.  

 
         

3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
 
3.1 Briefly, the 2010 Child Poverty Act, which received all party support, 

created a Government commitment to eradicate child poverty by 2020. 
Specific duties imposed upon local authorities and designated partners 
include: 

 

• To co-operate to mitigate the effects of child poverty 

• To prepare a local child poverty needs assessment 

• Child poverty to be taken into account when preparing or revising the 
Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
3.2 Whilst poverty can be measured by income alone, the European Union’s  
       working definition of poverty has been adopted by authorities in the  
       Liverpool City Region; 
 

“Persons, families and groups of persons, whose resources 
(material,cultural and social) are so limited as to exclude them 

from the minimum    acceptable way of life in the Member State to 
which they belong.’’ 

 
3.3 This definition recognises that poverty is not just about income but about  
       effective exclusion from ordinary living patterns, customs and activities;  
       for example; 

Agenda Item 6aPage 27



 2

 

• Income poverty 

• Service poverty (difficulty in accessing and benefiting from quality 
services e.g. housing, health, education and leisure) 

• Participation poverty (affecting the ability to participate in the 
community and to engage in social activities  

 
3.4 It also has a negative impact on experience of education and training and  
       affects the transition to independence. 
 
3.5 The Liverpool City Region’s (‘LCR’) commitment to reducing child poverty   
       is prominent in both the City Employment Strategy (‘CES’) and the former    
       Multi-Area Agreement (‘MAA’).   
 
3.6 Therefore, in anticipation of the Child Poverty Act the CES Board had 
       commissioned the development of a Liverpool City Region Child and  
       Family Poverty Framework, with Knowsley MBC acting as the lead City 

Region authority for child and family poverty through the City Employment  
       Strategy.  
 
3.7 Halton has been an active partner and participant in this work, which has  
       facilitated the adoption of common definitions, the sharing of data and  
       good practice across the city region authorities.  
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 One of the key outputs of the collaborative approach across the LCR is  
       the report, ‘A Brighter Future: working together to tackle child and family  
       poverty’ (Liverpool City Region Child and Family Poverty Framework  
       Analysis Report), published last summer. This has been a helpful  
       resource in the development of our Strategy.  It has also helped to gain a  
       better understanding of cross boundary child poverty issues and assisted  
       in identifying opportunities to join up activity across the city region 
 
4.2 Halton’s own detailed Child and Family Poverty Needs Assessment was  
       completed and published in December 2010. A copy can be downloaded  
       by following this link; Halton Child Poverty Needs Assessment 
 
4.3  It is currently planned to undertake a fresh needs assessment in 2013. 
 
4.3 The strategy has been subject to extensive consultation; it has benefited 

from input from a range of organisations and groups, pa
[...]
verpool City Region partners. The results of this 
have shaped this Strategy. We recognise that the needs of people 
will change over time, some of these changes will be due to the work 
undertaken to reduce poverty and some will be outside of our control. 
To make sure that our work remains as focussed as possible we are 
committed to undertaking a new needs assessment in 2013/14.

THE NATIONAL CONTEXT

Despite the best efforts of everyone involved, child and family poverty is 
still far too common in the UK today. In recognition of the fact that there 
needs to be a concerted effort to reduce the number of children living in 
poverty, the previous Government passed the Child Poverty Act in April 
2010. This includes a commitment to eradicate child poverty by 2020 
and imposes specific duties on key public sector organisations including:

· Local partners to co-operate to mitigate the effects of child 
poverty

· Local authorities to make arrangements to prepare a local child 
poverty needs assessment

· Local joint child poverty strategies to be produced
· Child poverty to be taken into account when preparing or 

revising the Sustainable Community Strategy.

CHILD & FAMILY POVERTY IN CONTEXT 

Page 39



9

The Act also sets out four challenging UK targets to 
be met by 2020 which frame the Government’s 
definition of eradicating child poverty:

· Relative low income – to reduce the 
proportion of children who live in 
families with net income below 60% 
of the median to less than 10%.

· Combined low income and 
material deprivation – to reduce 
the proportion of children who live 
in material deprivation and live in a 
household where the net income is less 
than 70% of the median to less than 
5%.

· Persistent poverty – to reduce the 
proportion of children that experience relative 
poverty for 3 or more consecutive years (target to 
be set by 2015).

· Absolute low income – to reduce the proportion of children 
who live in households where the net income is 
[...]
related benefits 
 

8,420 people
(May 2010)

Lone parents on income support 
2,200 people
 (May 2010)

It should be noted that any one individual may experience several of these risk factors together and 
so it is difficult to estimate the actual number of households or people that are at risk of financial 
exclusion.

The need to tackle financial exclusion within the Borough will be a key consideration in the 
development of the Development Plan.

Page 72



42

ANNEX:
Membership of the Halton Child & Family 
Poverty Steering Group

Organisation

1 Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Families, HBC. (Chair)

2 Chair of Children & Young People Scrutiny Board, HBC

3 Operational Director for Learning & Achievement. HBC

4 Halton & Warrington Youth Offending Team

5 Job Centre Plus

6 Cheshire Constabulary

7 Local Transport Authority

8 Halton Childrens’ Centre Manager

9 Halton & Warrington Trading Standards

10 Halton Citizens Advice Bureau

11 Halton Parents & Carers Forum

12 NHS Halton & St Helens 

Partnership and Administrative Support is provided by Halton Borough Council

[As at September 2011] 

Page 73



0303 333 4300  HDL, Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes WA8 7QF

hdl@halton.gov.uk       www.halton.gov.uk/contact

Help Us Help You

Page 74



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy & 
Performance Board  

   
DATE: 5th January 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Children and Enterprise 
   
SUBJECT: Children & Enterprise Business Plan 2012-2015 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2012-15 and to consider 

the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services for this period that fall 
within the remit of this Policy and Performance Board. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: that 
 

1) The Board identifies any objectives and targets for the next three years 
that it wishes to see included in the Business Plans ; and 

 
2) That Board Members pass any detailed comments that they may have on 

the attached information to the relevant Operational Director by 18th 
January 2012. 

 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium term business 

plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review and refresh.   
 
3.2 PPB input to the business planning process and the setting of priorities for the 

Directorate is an important part of this process. Key Priorities for development or 
improvement in 2012-15 are proposed to be: 
  

• Commissioning  

• Early Help & Support 

• Narrowing the Gap 

• Employment & Growth 
 

In addition, three cross-cutting priorites, workforce planning and development, low 
carbon economy and resources, are also proposed. 

 

These are now reflected in the draft plans now available for consideration by the 
Policy & Performance Board.  On page 14 of the draft, example Business Critical 

Agenda Item 6bPage 75



Issues within the four overarching priorities are provided, and the linkages across 
priorities that again show cross-working. 
 

3.3 Draft Service Objectives and Performance Indicators and targets have been 
developed by each Department and this information is included within Appendices 
to the Directorate Plan. These departmental objectives and measures will form the 
basis of the quarterly performance monitoring received by the Board during the 
future year.  

 
3.4 Comments additional to those made following the PPB meeting should be made to 

the relevant Operational Director by 18th January 2011 to allow inclusion in the 
draft business plan.  Appendix A provides a short summary of how issues raised at 
the Special PPB meeting on December 14th are covered within the document and 
the work of the Directorate. 
 

3.5 The draft Directorate Business Plan will be revised following member comments 
during January and will go to Executive Board for approval on 9th 
[...]
T TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy and 
Performance Board  

 

DATE: 5th January 2012     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 
2 of 2011/12 

  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of 

performance management of the Children and Young People’s Directorate for 
the second quarter to September 2011. The report details progress against 
service objectives/ milestones and performance targets, and describes factors 
affecting the service. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the 
services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 Following discussion with the Chair, the Board has been provided with 

an overview report which identifies the key issues arising from the 
performance in Quarter 2 for the Directorate.   

 
3.3 The full departmental quarterly reports are available on the Members’ 

Information Bulletin to allow Members access to the reports as soon as 
they have become available. This also provides Members with an 
opportunity to give advance notice of any questions, points or requests 
for further information that will be raised to ensure the appropriate 
Officers a
[...]
 Directorate Plan 2012-15 - Full Draft 16 12 11   Final v3

	7a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 2 of 2011/12 Report
	QMR CE Directorate Overview Report Q2 2011-12  PPB  Final 15 12 11




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN,YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children,Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Thursday, 5 January 2012 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), M. Bradshaw, A.Cole, Fraser, Fry, 
Hodge, K. Loftus, J. Lowe, N.Plumpton Walsh and L. Lawler  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Horabin and P. Lloyd Jones 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None  
 
Officers present: G. Bennett, H. Coen, M. Grady, A. McIntyre, N. Mannion, 
G. Meehan, N. Moorhouse, S. Nyakatawa and M. Simpson 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP36 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 31st October 

2011 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.  
 

   
CYP37 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP38 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board received a report which contained the 

minutes relating to the Children, Young People and Families 
portfolio which had been considered by Executive Board and 
Executive Board Sub-Committee since the last meeting of 
the PPB. 
 
 In relation to EXB69 Members discussed Traded 
Services and noted that there were problems with the web 
site and were informed that this was just during the early 
stage and did not prevent schools from accessing services 
they required. It was further noted that an update on Traded 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Services and Shared Services would be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the minutes be noted; and 
 
2) an update report on Traded Services and Shared 

Services be brought to a future meeting. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
CYP39 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of Halton’s Children’s Trust meeting held 

on 18th October and 29th November 2011 were submitted to 
the Board for consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP40 HALTON CHILD AND FAMILY POVERTY STRATEGY 2011-13  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Policy 

and Resources which sought endorsement of the Halton Child and 
Poverty Strategy for 2011-2013. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Child Poverty Act 2010, 
placed a statutory duty upon the Government to eradicate child 
poverty by 2020.  

It was noted that the Act defined a child living in poverty as 
when the household income was below 60% of the national median 
figure. 

Specific duties imposed upon local authorities and designated 
partners by the Act included: 
 

• To co-operate to mitigate the effects of child poverty; 

• To prepare a local child poverty needs assessment and 
strategy; and 

• Child poverty to be taken into account when preparing or 
revising the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 It was reported that the European Union’s working definition of 
poverty, had been adopted by authorities in the Liverpool City 
Region:- 
 
“Persons, families and groups of persons, whose resources (material, 
cultural and social) are so limited as to exclude them from the 
minimum acceptable way of life in the Member State to which they 
belong”. 
 

 



 It was further noted that this definition recognised that poverty 
was not just about income but about effective exclusion from ordinary 
living patterns, customs and activities such as income poverty, 
service poverty and participation poverty. In addition, it was reported 
that this had a negative impact on experience of education and 
training and affected the transition to independence. 
 
 The report set out a summary of key elements of the strategy 
and implications for children young people and families in Halton in 
addition to next steps and implications for other Council priorities. The 
adopted Halton Child and Family Poverty Strategy was appended to 
the report for information.  
http://www3.halton.gov.uk/healthandsocialcare/childrenandfamilycare/ 
 
 Members were advised that the strategy was for two years as 
more recent data would become available over that time to enable a 
fresh needs assessment to be done. 
 
 The Board discussed partnership working with local Registered 
Social Landlords (RSLs), and were informed that through the Halton 
Housing Partnership,  this topic was on their agenda.  All local 
partners including RSLs would be asked to provide updates on work 
carried out to help tackle the issues of child and family poverty over 
the past six months. 
 
 Members requested an updated strategy be brought the Board 
in a year’s time.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Halton Child and Family Poverty Strategy, 2011 – 2013 be 
formally endorsed; and 

 
2) an updated strategy be brought to the Board in a year’s time. 

   
CYP41 BUSINESS PLANNING 2012-15 - UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided an update on 
business planning for the period 2012 – 15 and set out the 
directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services for 
this period that fell within the remit of the Board. 
 
 The Board was advised that each Directorate was 
required to develop a medium term business plan, in parallel 
with the budget that was subject to annual review and 
refresh. The Policy and Performance Board had had input 
into the business planning process and the setting of 
priorities for the directorate which was an important part of 
this process. The Board was advised that key priorities for 

 



development or improvement in 2012-15 were proposed to 
be as follows:- 
 

• Commissioning; 

• Early Help and Support; 

• Narrowing the Gap; and 

• Employment and Growth. 

 It was further reported that in addition the three cross-
cutting priorities, workforce planning and development, low 
carbon economy and resources were also proposed. 
Members were advised that these were now reflected in the 
draft plans.  
 

It was further reported that example Business Critical 
issues within the four overarching priorities were provided 
and the linkages across priorities that showed cross-working 
were set out in the report for consideration. 

 
Members were advised that any comments additional 

to those made following the PPB meeting should be made to 
the relevant Operational Director by 18th January 2011, to 
allow inclusion in the draft Business Plan. Appended to the 
report for information was a short summary of how issues 
raised at the briefing meeting on December 14th were 
covered within the document and within the work of the 
Directorate. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report and comments made be noted; and 
 
2) Members of the Board pass any detailed comments 

that they may have on the information in the report to 
the relevant Operational Director by 18th January 
2012. 

   
(NB: Councillor Fry declared a personal interest in the following item 
due to being the Chair of Halton Autistic Family Support) 

 

  
CYP42 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 2 OF 2011/12 REPORT 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

Policy and Resources on the performance monitoring report 
for quarter 2, 2011/2012. 
 
 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 
Performance Management reports on progress against 

 



service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends – comparisons and factors affecting the 
services etc. for: 
 

• Children and Families Services Department; 

• Children’s Organisation Provision; and 

• Learning and Achievement. 

In particular the following points were noted: 
 

• in relation to the financial out turn in performance 
Members asked if this would be shown in Quarter 3.  
In response it was noted that this would be taken 
back to the accountants in the Finance Team and a 
response would be provided;  

• there had been a reduction in referrals for child 
protection plans;  

• the title of the children in care council had changed to 
“Speak Up” providing greater ownership of their 
council enabling them to take a more flexible 
approach;  

• application for the bursary fund for young people had 
been made as simple as possible and each individual 
organisation was monitoring it;  

• an update on the bursary scheme and support for 
young people post 16 to 18 would be presented to the 
February meeting of the Board;  

• a database was to be created which would collect 
data of young people receiving free school meals, 
special educational needs, mental health issues, lone 
parents and young carers / children in care in order to 
establish vulnerability indicators across the factors;  
and 

• the Summer Blitz had seen massive numbers of 
young people taking part and there had been a 39% 
reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour amongst young 
people.  

 RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 
noted. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 


